PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Phil Calvin			06/03/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D)ATA			
Name:	Sitemasher Corpo	pration		
Street Address:	326 West 5th Ave	nue		
Internal Address:	2nd Floor			
City:	Vancouver			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V5Y 1J5			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
Property Ty	ype	Number		
Application Number:	128	95713		
	I	95713	12895713	
CORRESPONDENCE				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA (408)971-46			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA (408)971-46 be sent via US Main 408-971-257	60 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3	\$40 [.] 00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (408)971-46 be sent via US Mai 408-971-257 Justin@zilka	60 <i>When the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3 kotab.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (408)971-46 be sent via US Mai 408-971-257 Justin@zilka : Zilka-Kotab,	60 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3 kotab.com PC	\$40 [.] 00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (408)971-46 be sent via US Mai 408-971-257 Justin@zilka : Zilka-Kotab, P.O. Box 72	60 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3 kotab.com PC 1120	\$40 [.] 00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (408)971-46 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 408-971-257 Justin@zilka : Zilka-Kotab, P.O. Box 72 San Jose, C	60 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3 kotab.com PC 1120 ALIFORNIA 95172-1120	\$40 [.] 00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (408)971-46 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 408-971-257 Justin@zilka : Zilka-Kotab, P.O. Box 72 San Jose, C	60 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3 kotab.com PC 1120	\$40 [.] 00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (408)971-46 be sent via US Mai 408-971-257 Justin@zilka : Zilka-Kotab, P.O. Box 72 San Jose, C	60 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '3 kotab.com PC 1120 ALIFORNIA 95172-1120	\$40 [.] 00	

source=SFC1P148A_Inventor to Sitemasher#page4.tif source=SFC1P148A_Inventor to Sitemasher#page5.tif source=SFC1P148A_Inventor to Sitemasher#page6.tif

Assignee Initial: X	
Assignor Initial:	

CONFIRMATORY ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE PATENT RIGHTS

This Confirmatory Assignment, effective April 28, 2008 is made

BETWEEN

Phil Calvin, having a place of business at 326 West 5th Avenue, 2nd Floor, Vancouver, V5Y 1J5 CANADA

(hereinafter the "Assignor")

AND

Sitemasher Corporation, having a place of business at 326 West 5th Avenue, 2nd Floor, Vancouver, V5Y 1J5 CANADA

(hereinafter the "Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor owns absolutely the entire right, title and interest worldwide in all inventions (hereinafter the "Inventions") disclosed or claimed in the utility patents and utility patent applications identified in *Schedule "A"*, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, (hereinafter the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS the Assignee wishes to own absolutely such entire right, title and interest in the Inventions and the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the parties agree as follows:

Page 1 of 6 Abrobate Assignment Efficance April 18, 3008

Assignce Initial:	
Assignor Initial:	
A + CARPENSAR 144541	
244 M M A 4 5 2 5 6 7 2 3 3 4 4 2 5 M 2	

L. Assignment. The Assignor assigns absolutely to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions and the Patents, including:

(a) all rights to claim domestic and foreign priority from any of the Patents, including claims based on ascendant, descendant, sibling or otherwise related patents and applications, including claims asserted pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;

(b) all domestic patents and patent applications related to any of the Patents, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues and any and all patents and patent applications disclosing or claiming the Inventions, in which the Assignor has a right, title or interest;

(c) all patents and patent applications in foreign jurisdictions, including both national and regional jurisdictions, that claim priority from any of the Patents, or ascendant, descendant, sibling or otherwise related patents and applications, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues and any and all patents and patent applications disclosing or claiming the Inventions, in which the Assignor has a right, title or interest; and

(d) all right to sue for infringement, including past infringements.

(hereinafter collectively, the "Rights").

Further Assurances. The Assignor will, without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee:

 (a) execute and deliver to the Assignee all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's claim to the Rights, including additional patent applications and assignments;

(b) execute and deliver to the Assignee all documents that may be necessary or desirable in connection with any office action, interference, conflict or opposition proceeding relating to the Rights and co-operate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such office action, interference, conflict or opposition proceeding.

(c) testify in any legal proceeding relating to the Rights; and

(d) generally do everything possible to aid the Assignce, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce the Rights, it being understood that any incidental expenses will be borne by the Assignce.

3. <u>Trust.</u> Notwithstanding Paragraph 2, this Agreement will, without further act or formality, operate as a grant, assignment, transfer, conveyance and setting over to the Assignee of all of the property and rights referred to in Paragraph 1. If any such property or rights are not effectively transferred to the Assignee, then the Assignor shall hold as bare trustee in trust for, and at the sole cost of the Assignee, all such property and rights until they are effectively transferred to the Assignee.

Page 2 of 6 Absorbine Assignment Officiality April 28, 3594

Assignce Initial:	
Assignor Initial:	

4. <u>Authority.</u> The Assignor represents and warrants that it has the full authority to assign the Rights without encumbrance and that it has not executed and will not execute any conflicting agreement.

5. <u>Enurement</u>. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties to this Agreement and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Appointment of Representative and Agent</u>. The Assignce hereby appoints Clark Wilson LLP, Attention: Michael J. Roman, whose full post office address in Canada is 800 - 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3H1, Canada as:

(a) representative for service of any proceedings relating to the Rights, with full power to appoint an associate representative when it is required or convenient to do so and to revoke such appointment; and

(b) agent for prosecuting the Patents, with full power to appoint an associate agent when it is required or convenient to do so, to revoke such appointment, to amend and sign documents on behalf of the Assignee, to prosecute applications and receive granted patents on behalf of the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby ratifies any such acts done by its agents and associate subagents.

7. <u>Government Intellectual Property Offices.</u> The Assignor authorizes and requests that any respective government intellectual property office issue to the Assignee any and all letters patent or certificates relating to the Rights.

8. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same document.

9. <u>Authorization to Amend and Annotate.</u> The Assignor and Assignee jointly authorize Clark Wilson LLP or its delegate to make clerical amendments and annotations to this Agreement after partial or full execution, for the limited purpose of correcting obvious errors, completing obvious omissions, and further or better identifying the parties, the Inventions, the Patents and the Rights, and more generally clarifying the intent of the parties on uncontentious matters and entering such amendments and annotations as may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules and practice of a seized government office, including an intellectual property office or a securities office, for recording this Agreement on a register of title.

10. Execution under Scal. The parties hereby adopt the mark was a seal and its placement next to a signature of a party is conclusive evidence that such party is bound by the terms of this Agreement without any further consideration.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

Page 3 of 6 Abridate Asseptiment Effective April 28, 2008

Phil Calvin (Name of Assignor) Canadian (Chizenship) Image: Canadian (Chizenship) Image: Chizenship) Image: Chizenship) Image: Chizenship)	AGREED TO BY THE ASSIGNOR:	
(Date) 326 West 5th Avenue. 2nd Floor. Vancouver, V5Y 1.15 CANADA (Address of Assignor) WITNESS: On this <u>3</u> day of <u>5</u> , 2010, before me personally appears Phil Catvin, who freely executed the foregoing instrument as the Assignor.		
(Address of Assignor) WITNESS: On this <u>3</u> day of <u>5</u> , 2010, before me personally appears Phil Calvin, who freely executed the foregoing instrument as the Assignor. CONTENTION (Name of Witness)	(Signature)	
On this <u>3</u> day of <u>5</u> , 2010, before me personally appears Phil Calvin, who freely executed the foregoing instrument as the Assignor.		I VSY IJ5 CANADA
Phil Calvin, who freely executed the foregoing instrument as the Assignor.		
(Name of Wilness)	One share the start of the start	, 2010, octore me personally appeare
(Signature of Wilness)	Phil Calvin, who freely executed the foregoing	g instrument as the Assignor.

Page 4 alto Absolute Ausgeward Effective April 18, 2998

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE :	
Sitemasher Corporation (Name of Assignee)	(Jurisdiction of Incorporatio
(Authorized Signatory) <u>Cost To Terroy</u> (Printed Name) <u>C.E.O. J.C.O.O</u> (Title)	*
326 West 5th Avenue, 2nd Floor, Vancouver, V5 (Address of Assignce) WITNESS: On this 3^{rd} day of 5^{rd} , an author Phil Call c, an author who freely executed the foregoing instrument as the	2010, before me personally appeare zed signatory of Sitemasher Corpor
ERIC TSORGELG	

Page 5 076 Absolute Assignment Effective Agail 28, 2008

Assignee	Initial:	
Assignor	Initial;	

٩

Schedule "A"

Patents and Patent Applications

	Ti	itle	
Object-Oriented Sy	stems for Creating at	id Managing Websites	and Their Content
Scrial Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Status
PCT/CA2009/000569 (WO2009/132444A1)	April 28, 2009	Not Applicable	ISR & WO Issued
Priority Claim	Priority Date	Inver	Nors(s)
US61/048.516	April 28. 2008	Phil Calvin	
Applica	nts(s)	Registere	d Owaer(s)
Phil Calvin (US only)		Phil Calvin	
Sitemasher Corpora	tion (except US)		

	T	itle	
Object-Oriented 2	Systems for Creating at	od Managing Websites	and Their Content
Serial Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Status
US61/048,316	April 28, 2008	Not Applicable	Naturally Expired
Priority Claim	Priority Date	Inventors(s)	
None Claimed	None Claimed	Phil Calvin	
Applicants(s)		Registere	d Owner(s)
Phil Calvin		Phil Calvin	

Page 6 of 6 Absolute Assignment Effective April 28, 2013

RECORDED: 10/20/2010